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- On Track to Start Oral Fadraciclib Phase 2 Proof of Concept in 1H 2023 and Report Interim data in 2H 2023 -

- Expect to Report Final Data from Fadraciclib 065-101 Dose Escalation -

- Expect to Report Initial Data from Oral Plogosertib 140-101 Dose Escalation -

- Management to Host Conference Call at 4:30 pm ET Today -

BERKELEY HEIGHTS, N.J., March 06, 2023 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Cyclacel Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (NASDAQ: CYCC, NASDAQ: CYCCP;
"Cyclacel" or the "Company"), a biopharmaceutical company developing innovative medicines based on cancer cell biology, today announced fourth
quarter and full year 2022 financial results and provided a business update.

“After a productive 2022, we anticipate that 2023 will be even more exciting for Cyclacel. We plan to advance oral fadraciclib, our CDK2/9 inhibitor, into
Phase 2 proof-of-concept evaluating multiple cancer cohorts, and also further explore the anti-cancer potential of our oral PLK1 inhibitor plogosertib,”
said Spiro Rombotis, President and Chief Executive Officer. “We expect three key data readouts this year, including pharmacokinetic (PK),
pharmacodynamic (PD), safety and activity data from the dose escalation part of our fadraciclib 065-101 Phase 1/2 study, initial clinical activity data
from the Phase 2 proof of concept stage of the study and PK, PD, safety and activity data from the dose escalation part of our 140-101 Phase 1/2
study of plogosertib. These data have the potential to further demonstrate that fadraciclib and plogosertib are differentiated from other molecules in
their respective classes.”

“We are pleased with our pipeline’s progress in 2022 and believe that we have the opportunity to demonstrate promising results for our two drug
candidates, fadraciclib and plogosertib, in the year ahead,” said Mark Kirschbaum, M.D., Chief Medical Officer. “At the recent ENA 2022 Symposium
we reported fadraciclib’s good tolerability profile and clear anti-cancer signals. We are currently recruiting patients at dose level 6a of 125mg
administered orally twice daily for four out of four weeks. We plan to optimize the dosing schedule and move into Phase 2 testing of the tumor types
that should be most sensitive to fadraciclib treatment. We are also advancing plogosertib through dose escalation and are now recruiting patients at
dose level 4 in our Phase 1/2 solid tumor study. We have observed efficacy at lower dose levels with three patients on treatment for three to eight
cycles. We expect to report additional data of our mechanistically differentiated PLK1 inhibitor from this trial later this year. We remain enthusiastic
about Cyclacel’s advancing clinical-stage pipeline and look forward to presenting emerging data from these two programs during the year.“

Key Business Objectives for 2023

Report final data from dose escalation stage and RP2D determination from the 065-101 study of oral fadraciclib in patients
with advanced solid tumors and lymphoma
First patient dosed with oral fadraciclib in Phase 2 proof-of-concept stage of 065-101 study in patients with advanced solid
tumors and lymphoma
Report interim Phase 1 data from 140-101 study of oral plogosertib in patients with advanced solid tumors and lymphoma
Report interim data from initial cohorts in Phase 2 proof-of-concept stage of 065-101 study with oral fadraciclib in patients
with advanced solid tumors and lymphoma
Report interim data from dose escalation stage of 065-102 study with oral fadraciclib in patients with advanced leukemia
Report final data from dose escalation stage of 140-101 study with oral plogosertib in advanced solid tumors and
lymphoma

Financial Highlights

As of December 31, 2022, cash and cash equivalents totaled $18.3 million, compared to $36.6 million as of December 31, 2021. Net cash used in
operating activities was $20.8 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 compared to $18.5 million for the same period of 2021. The
Company estimates that its available cash, including the United Kingdom research & development tax credit receivable of $4.7 million, will fund
currently planned programs into the fourth quarter of 2023.    

Research and development (R&D) expenses were $6.7 million and $20.3 million for the three months and year ended December 31, 2022, as
compared to $4.6 million and $15.5 million for the same period in 2021. R&D expenses relating to fadraciclib were $5.3 million and $14.0 million for the
three months and year ended December 31, 2022, as compared to $3.4 million and $11.1 million for the same period in 2021 due to increased costs
associated with ongoing clinical trials evaluating fadraciclib in Phase 1/2 studies and an increase in non-clinical expenditures. R&D expenses related
to plogosertib were $1.3 million and $5.5 million for the three months and year ended December 31, 2022, as compared to $1.1 million and $3.5 million
for the same period in 2021 due to clinical trial costs associated with the plogosertib Phase 1/2 study.

General and administrative expenses for the three months and year ended December 31, 2022, were $2.1 million and $7.4 million, compared to $1.9
million and $7.5 million for the same period of the previous year due to an increase in employment and professional costs. 



Total other income, net, for the three months and year ended December 31, 2022, were an expense of $0.2 million and income of $1.7 million,
compared to an income of $43,000 and $0.2 million for the same period of the previous year. The increase of $1.5 million for the year ended December
31, 2022, is primarily related to royalty income.

United Kingdom research & development tax credits for the three months and year ended December 31, 2022 were $1.6 million and $4.7 million
compared to $1.2 million and $3.8 million for the same period of the previous year and are directly correlated to qualifying research and development
expenditure.

Net loss for the three months and year ended December 31, 2022, was $7.4 million and $21.2 million (including stock based compensation expense of
$0.4 million and $1.5 million respectively), compared to $5.3 million and $18.9 million (including stock based compensation expense of $0.3 million
and $1.2 million respectively) for the same period in 2021.  

Conference call information:

US/Canada call: (800) 245-3047 / international call: (203) 518-9765 

US/Canada archive: (800) 925-9627 / international archive: (402) 220-5390 

Code for live and archived conference call is CYCCQ422. (Webcast link)

For the live and archived webcast, please visit the Corporate Presentations page on the Cyclacel website at www.cyclacel.com. The webcast will be
archived for 90 days and the audio replay for 7 days. 

About Cyclacel Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Cyclacel is a clinical-stage, biopharmaceutical company developing innovative cancer medicines based on cell cycle, transcriptional regulation and
mitosis biology. The transcriptional regulation program is evaluating fadraciclib, a CDK2/9 inhibitor, and the anti-mitotic program plogosertib, a PLK1
inhibitor, in patients with both solid tumors and hematological malignancies. Cyclacel's strategy is to build a diversified biopharmaceutical business
based on a pipeline of novel drug candidates addressing oncology and hematology indications. For additional information, please
visit www.cyclacel.com.

Forward-looking Statements
This news release contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to be materially
different from historical results or from any future results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements
include statements regarding, among other things, the efficacy, safety and intended utilization of Cyclacel’s product candidates, the conduct and
results of future clinical trials, plans regarding regulatory filings, future research and clinical trials and plans regarding partnering activities. Factors that
may cause actual results to differ materially include the risk that product candidates that appeared promising in early research and clinical trials do not
demonstrate safety and/or efficacy in larger-scale or later clinical trials, trials may have difficulty enrolling, Cyclacel may not obtain approval to market
its product candidates, the risks associated with reliance on outside financing to meet capital requirements, the potential effects of the COVID-19
pandemic, and the risks associated with reliance on collaborative partners for further clinical trials, development and commercialization of product
candidates. You are urged to consider statements that include the words "may," "will," "would," "could," "should," "believes," "estimates," "projects,"
"potential," "expects," "plans," "anticipates," "intends," "continues," "forecast," "designed," "goal," or the negative of those words or other comparable
words to be uncertain and forward-looking. For a further list and description of the risks and uncertainties the Company faces, please refer to our most
recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and other periodic and other filings we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission and are available
at www.sec.gov. Such forward-looking statements are current only as of the date they are made, and we assume no obligation to update any forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
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Company: Paul McBarron, (908) 517-7330, pmcbarron@cyclacel.com
Investor
Relations:

Irina Koffler, LifeSci Advisors, LLC, (646) 970-4681, ikoffler@lifesciadvisors.com
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CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (LOSS) 

(In $000s, except share and per share amounts) 

                Three Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended
                December 31,   December 31,
                  2022       2021       2022       2021  

                             
Revenues:                  

  Collaboration and research and development revenue     -      -      -      - 

Total revenues     -          -     

Operating expenses:                
  Research and development     6,702      4,593      20,274      15,477 

  General and administrative     2,143      1,941      7,382      7,461 

Total operating expenses     8,845      6,534      27,656      22,938 

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=1OeAbmVySx64hAsjWGQegAnAK4cUa4p_lVNPSTNmN72gAeuqTgV-CC9TAFBG_i9cQ-QFS6-aPKY5iFesIZvPng9JRl0MRTwSD-Luw-9l7nyhdCdFpvBtVoQIuyEqMA5w7G5GFhqc7l5ysZrbb4Mw8g==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=eKG6-NrpmoObQMnhIOU-6BP5XoCRvfDHtjrvGjsKVvb1EDS7O6RZwPnLMD49MpATBsyWm_pTRJexqEJsgAx-TmAzGwwCsXUuqF9_gpjZSGVr4f_7EsmCLcTX7oJVeMuVVhMryFiFvATslOCCC2l5KZgJ3tOKNrlr9HQMrfjP1QaHaBYlg_j71NR-POr11fUpKNAzy05LNSq4RtmwSy32u7nwDKpk0wadJ0ej2ocx6ixElw1VCzIh3L3MRGi9K9wwjfZ04ZWQn8fFQDL650W6brNnUxBvcRc7958aL6KPjldpWFKy34GjT5XOMneFBRkEZs2JiX7xOCvtPFvmjcUwh3TR7MeF8kGBVkmuyvPjlE5kKxlbuYo8eKiGsK29F0zYqKNQm9LadwbVv3b5I-im8eZGM2Bj-ONxKKiw3_YqX2c=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=eKG6-NrpmoObQMnhIOU-6LeQsQwgX9xoVdgm9F7qoy9F_atZUYQ19akt7RLzDDNoBb6Pm_vkdsvhpAfXr2fnA9usII57ZGwhkNDt65XKM49qJnSE0m4rqgFNVzPi_B8bvG3lhf2DlxpI51P8HIwas1g-jHGr8jv-rgoKpOCG7IvSmHDJWEkf3jqt4-TCMPiRW5TxkPxUUyR0Q5Ia-p1XSH-2ZKWncXDbU7PIY31ByONcav3ntq9DeD121o1uzOnkzbO_1aqwQaqLHeDw_gzA7IrqAUlK5Sx8Pjohg8Dop5CxczfivdbMJwv7GJz0-Hz6dfycnszM1Qo4qiiTp0P_Drfz1oR0Hv7G9ND-KsV97Zn00WKehOBC5VgQjXfwfN5wEWXra_xAjewUf3mBvVFihhDiSGELCteHY9V5iQW92MvS43OySFQuDq6OMEPyiHquTyRXvt-315QUeb7zRr-sUoC0L4CFJx_T7FNK8IcYUhwM9707sy1-VnONEMcIcLYqyfkvScTJ2fSjymC_-zBgu-CNFLN8sznyuBh4LToJdSSgUxHibFjQwTeqN-aU8sy17nZ2iagsbvNpY_d02-VQGxc_HfIqsxzvFL6iKkOIBDANdlSckXKg566HCpI32nknSxrFKWrz76W9TS-2wAmHZOqseHuXsDMTMlOckKYpPVU=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=791PUbgUARlsRbMHnxC-xD1lSvSf3Ub557RbdXqUHFkOqZDKUQ6dxDlyeYAMzB1P55Th_DA_18bOCwMQlheFJy-UtxykvVHRcOZ26vnazAF4_8VzfF6BfbCXcmj3wwChBEHbxivd4NXRRkzkgPaERNJ7ONelt5dVNFVahlv7EktZ8sXehr37Hkci6nvqOiBgOd4W3m_gzuuUnQtXxsWFh73DS3xAez2VFwYeb3xCj8v1jz_tEuHHCSpSC67JtvKaon2tYzrmNPOfvAwsQpstN5Xxhj65OLWxsYcYGscR0liyaj8l0q7P7DronUx8WKmmwoDQwFY2nL1CSzrx3IRb_43KzxwR8vg-sodcjkEFcxnCCgRA3x231ILE3_qi9frCXS6xA6A8wnUivAwLJtmo4kpa1x1EUDFRCyum_QcG2Rnxku2NDXZHBWg1L0AKNGKh0i98-hORghOZA27_vglO4ZBtrB2QKC4aWpPmKs4x10d5m7ism4JGXTaIVKtsJbwYOld-DrfccD6hG8DHvTWPeCHTvb01GTK77M4Q1dnu410eU4NY6UHxOvxcUE0ZhM59H0a4QUlBO8vr4c7-a3qmuDjiRxkizZOniiTBKirviu_Yg9cz82j4MRQv0iXIsMTxpQJ2WunlL1rNbbJb9Atg-WSQMua5djk8dtuQ6fjKexAnQ-TpYodyahV8tgWHqprc0oCiOeoGo0xImNbXyVaXsWnWGim8YSINew5ENjgIPKyLQXd2Sx3yWrROIVhF8NgH-JgcXeNKvE5o-WhEF2KCla__NxAXnynI0dNk2rpX87gyP_mAj9d4PR7sr4Ze8o5mcD4vet0zn9Ysj8n2sAI2Huv74ngzq7pa5knWB6DdZkGE0oqL8CY4mxJPrgWyauAg8N4qiOa8qOA17YhErdYBfkm-XXMkDPTOVyKS9he9eL8TyxRMiZyH5jKPp_oCnYt2UtWB_g5bn705PawB54V_72xaF5H939RJx-QkTxusOBFJ33So3DA9Zu9Eim28fzGHJYjQedEoQ_aiWBJRItDbNUIrHepAOh7HP6hiKlzct16CC7Wx2s73HYlELOpi96wGKhqpvsvXKHH3Nhn2NHKx3YrUSPm1_1baXmD2gm3r-rhQ-hWdfTh38qWxz-PFmVlpy7w044cAw4iZ-Iue3j1vVBKrBW8ZXQVjhjBcbbjqTAGIixuBdP1WwCH6IWB8M3S53spPNKdsonbvUHy8MjGVL6PVOJT4cUSxLw5K4UtI-NjViSIk_KOa_aOxTfEMFuyVw2vVKHiXMvIZqvzI0ytxT5AmCmhqV3R59jzLlTwz4WrWNyxx5AFJLtfXQFfrOoUNJDrSMyLr5gDUAmvQERv988MnZftdMFZaUTk_uzZ_BdyKfSGqcPxLr2BVdk06rcA1wqBUI7kk3t0eoL2pp2JROuFnA9k3t_1exG1iVT69E4K9TttXkD3rlLe3HvvgA7G2eNJkztCldhIILfB519T0H3drDYyoMpfiaUAaUmcwOr16AZ6IKUx1aPho2yrsTFcfGSxI7vSKtdpiR4nePYmqWyLw1Fo2Kjg4rh_VUCVbDIFJOXcsAuLw9LCfs-GDx0tl4HCYLa4GwImMJYHcX_oV3bq30Df1wlBdiVxEdUler9W65VenWcwKuCO0I4aBpa9P4cn3c1X7p_55Q3rze6Wu-AYJIm6RrLWUIwSqu4edBAutD2W5FwrD5DSjDO9Q05V-KAPnkg8Z1AWqqQCVWo3_HvoJazAE_7uS6T6eFx1JOE7-AuTxLY5IKj4Eb7o6K_n3x-xejj64QkA8JxBqXuKeNxK1AVeloNd6QM8bqMIS2rS80ZUvkMkknGOgZs3jVPO0tLD6d86bjS-yzwS-5mSf9mOWN7bqGFXOr66b1-DeWEGrmSn-3vPrHAQrIR9HjleC9UnJnS3sscgq6uI19Ooh-W2q1psc4S4UFghG2rjOZh5xOwG9UM9YFhJt5SRg8R6O0palW-3ZkaxXI8nZ8dWpDzvEpNUqihtXTrRR7EdEO2HRdRfEmuOpMzlIgOWIPiFpsOH5qEFQG5oqhXN7qrRQ_HjO9YXPPkVRLBU0yEdvVBun4nuuoLAiyZdmG72PyTXqmv4k2734cQktJJ2PEbC8SIWMWv4YLtEBvJqyESFJkNqwjcwlG4LKUTvZPieAZWYGZ7lRm8ngW6afR3v5bAmX6EqKJkturPk0OIkIkfd7tSaXI2w8FsHi3YzYqlwSBAGIHEXkBtYiqJxkL5TDRMH7ppEHO4_WlbNWdLwIk2Mxum2rC1jL5ycptPnlWlveH5dklnlj0_8mYYzPC2AzdIucXsWDp5JyydhH33TEAalrbezgdivEvQFDHizNrVAEYRs-kjR7TZbo-VoW-X8Rf_4nbOAwff5J53Hic7O_9H25yR73McTbM_m2xWj3Twtw9MghvYAOplQD4fK7FShPjHw7DFbnvPUUc1xVwWRle2hyRKKJjYf_rR5OnXli-X5DJUret3dvKTvYgAHG03Aq8Iv-wXSfmDYy3ZIgX7USBdX1IqURDHhXgx9_0TnVAXOM0Gp5xpF0evNcxSAOEeVUzrt99H2OZ83Mn2IpKZZWRQDUkJJgDtSEtzSa9iV5TaftlJktaC_By2TIEn9k2yXKP-9E-zo57deYsijwGhl_r_lEJH3KEm1tVMVe-Xa0KshQ5JsH
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=zMQKdR9DiNGouM5t78EnGn6ONOxW802_BfuoKEdYmhjzUCb8nc-fVgWwZb2zGBFYAzFLISQxNxwq-cOYFcgCt7lKD45bku5lPMlR-njW4wKd_bzXHFfh0rdq7CmXFcIkOYGoVRsxlaSV1awFNyeXXxmXQgBh1iIBFU2zu7eSMQrw_q_CApUy5OlD4tUoT_daRC51-S4yTm0cB82Lzv1HBP4QhtF8lzySImfIrHLyL1Nyz1hFeUvy91GI5seee6-2hUGH_20FRWSdkkqXSxfxqfF0e9-3zmx_VxLyunEIlp3CS5h8ieZUF2nPCkCanhUuTWwx4uDy91sBVs0BNZgwzvTpcYbx300mESYFULO_ptasDYDqVL83MM9SSKjFld324PAFDVoGSvd-occzzpHyO7biEm6yGrMKOapHfJpl7LVrfUQO6EjR9VaC4w4N3LON7ZEuXcjCE8tzg0wqTQYfjvdFfIvAxBQ65SPrsRWnkMbBcHQq6iJbwcTcTcTDt6nD2jzpCeTtyoI61CpChj_g-hviSUb86r73rZ3Do1FtjTngjXq_5UoG86s3mU-N2sW7T67t7QLzKDtiSuO53b3cLY4I-z0s7vDGl3jNvgv0Ht_jyrHMnETXgk0LxlgoJf3QpCcO3Vv5BwutKnHKWD3hswZ8OApoBxJhFepdrBXHOr1pc202WknyskxKaZBNBtZICY6WWDOowDY_NB3-HTXieayJ9L6zzSqs7vXiqmiQPD8RlFB_TpgydShyNVsv_xjWAlIaXlDAREOHcN-0bBySXcAiC4AO-2YrXu3wb0jJr3McLfM5G0y5ZhgaGBwQQXnMJo-9SrORjdC3j0txh4hn0_ZoMoc2YKDiDEgH9tBXhNb3r6OdxGb75wHb-O4BPXNE5Sj8ndvdIpl4Ca3S56DYohRxfvh42Z1SVu2aLfn__K5rUGiGHD3R00F7gA2j_5M2BUFfU9r6gFnDz8om-aiUQzMAXpkIJErPVi9w521WMEV6_JKZjNfQeL5jxRvVDkSr
mailto:pmcbarron@cyclacel.com
mailto:ikoffler@lifesciadvisors.com


Operating loss     (8,845)     (6,534)     (27,656)     (22,938)
Other income (expense):                
  Foreign exchange gains (losses)     (281)     39      233      44 
  Interest income     122      4      210      16 

  Other income, net     4      -      1,298      144 

    Total other income (expense), net     (155)     43      1,741      204 

Loss before taxes     (9,000)     (6,491)     (25,915)     (22,734)
Income tax benefit     1,581      1,197      4,717      3,847 

Corporation Tax     -      -      -      - 

Net loss         (7,419)     (5,294)     (21,198)     (18,887)

Dividend on convertible exchangeable preferred shares     (50)     (50)     (201)     (201)

Net loss applicable to common shareholders   $ (7,469)   $ (5,344)   $ (21,399)  $ (19,088)

Basic and diluted earnings per common share:                

Net loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (0.60)   $ (0.54)   $ (1.90)   $ (2.14)

Weighted average common shares outstanding     12,539,189       9,840,428      11,255,677       8,926,173 

                             

CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

(In $000s, except share, per share, and liquidation preference amounts)  

  December 31,   December 31,  

    2022     2021  

         
ASSETS        
Current assets:        

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,345   $ 36,559  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,066     4,383  

Total current assets   24,411     40,942  
         
Property and equipment, net   32     64  
Right-of-use lease asset   142     30  

Non-current deposits   2,916     1,551  

Total assets $ 27,501   $ 42,587  

         

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY        
Current liabilities:        

Accounts payable $ 2,561   $ 2,117  

Accrued and other current liabilities   4,831     3,177  

Total current liabilities   7,392     5,294  

Lease liability   106     30  

Total liabilities   7,498     5,324  
         

Redeemable common stock   4,494     -  
         

Stockholders’ equity   15,509     37,263  

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 27,501   $ 42,587  

         

 

 


